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Honorable Thomas M. Smith

District Attorney

Tuscaloosa County District Attorney's Office

410 County Courthouse

714 Greensboro Avenue

Tuscaloosa, AL 35401-1894

District Attorneys - Sheriffs - Evidence

It is the duty of the sheriff to present a report of any evidence that he has secured concerning criminal activity within the county to the district attorney or assistant district attorney.

Dear Mr. Smith:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Tuscaloosa County District Attorney's Office.

QUESTION


When evidence of criminal activities in a county is “ferreted out” by the sheriff’s department, must the sheriff report that activity to the district attorney for prosecution?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The District Attorney of Tuscaloosa County seeks to clarify the issue of whether a sheriff is required to report criminal activities to the district attorney for prosecution.  Section 36-22-3(4) of the Code of Alabama states in pertinent part:


It shall be the duty of the sheriffs in their respective counties, by themselves or deputies, to ferret out crime, to apprehend and arrest criminals and, insofar as within their power, to secure evidence of crimes in their counties and to present a report of the evidence so secured to the district attorney or assistant district attorney for the county.

ALA. CODE § 36-22-3(4) (1989).


The language in the statute is clear and unambiguous.  Section 36-22-3(4) of the Code of Alabama states that one of the duties of a sheriff is to present a report of the evidence, secured by the sheriff or his deputies, of criminal activities within the county.  ALA. CODE § 36-22-3(4) (1989).  It is the opinion of this Office that a sheriff has a duty to present a report of the evidence of criminal activity within the county to the district attorney or assistant district attorney.

CONCLUSION


It is the duty of the sheriff to present a report of any evidence that he has secured concerning criminal activity within the county to the district attorney or assistant district attorney.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Griffin of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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